ex"cute a renewal of the lease to the City of the cellar, first floor and second floor 
of the premises No. i East Twenty-seventh street, Borough of Manhattan, for use of 
the Police Department, for a period of one year trom October i, inoS, at an annual 
rental of four thousand five hundred dollars ($4,500), payable quarterly, and upon the 
same terms and conditions as contained in the existing lease; lessor, Estate of Charles 
A. Coe; the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and rea-
sonahle and that it would be for the interests of the City that such lease be made."